

Before the Appellate Board National Electric Power Regulatory Authority (NEPRA) Islamic Republic of Pakistan

NEPRA Office, Ataturk Avenue (East), G5/1, Islamabad Tel. No.+92 051 2013200 Fax No. +92 051 2600030 Website: www.nepra.org.pk E-mail: ikramshakeel@nepra.org.pk

No. NEPRA/Appeal/053/2023/ 2/9

- Malik Sabir Hussain, S/o. Muhammad Hashim, Through Muhammad Akhtar Ateeq, Advocate High Court, R/o. Mohallah Khursheedabad, Muzaffargarh
- Executive Engineer (Operation), MEPCO Ltd, Muzaffargarh Division, Muzaffargarh Cell No. 0302-8382523
- POI/Electric Inspector, Multan Region, Energy Department, Govt. of Punjab, 249-G, Shah Rukan-e-Alam Colony, Phase-II, Multan

 Chief Executive Officer, MEPCO Ltd, MEPCO Complex, Khanewal Road, Multan

March 11, 2025

 Sub Divisional Officer (Operation), MEPCO Ltd, Muzaffargarh-II Sub Division, Muzaffargarh Cell No. 0302-8382540

Subject: <u>Appeal No.053/2023 (MEPCO Vs. Malik Sabir Hussain) Against the Decision</u> <u>Dated 31.03.2023 of the Provincial Office of Inspection to Government of the</u> <u>Punjab Multan Region, Multan</u>

Please find enclosed herewith the decision of the Appellate Board dated 11.03.2025 (01 page), regarding the subject matter, for information and necessary action accordingly.

Encl: <u>As Above</u>

(Ikråm Shakeel) Deputy Director Appellate Board

Forwarded for information please.

1. Director (IT) -for uploading the decision of the Appellate Board on the NEPRA website



National Electric Power Regulatory Authority

Before The Appellate Board

In the matter of

Appeal Nos.053/POI-2023

Multan Electric Power Company Limited

.....Appellant

Versus

Malik Sabir Hussain

.....Respondent

APPEAL U/S 38(3) OF REGULATION OF GENERATION, TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION OF ELECTRIC POWER ACT, 1997

For the Appellant: Nemo For the Respondent: Nemo

<u>ORDER</u>

- Hearings of the subject Appeal were initially fixed on 14.09.2024 and 11.01.2025 for which notices dated 09.09.2024 and 03.01.2025 were issued to both parties (the Appellant and the Respondent). On the given hearing date, no one tendered appearance for the Appellant and the Respondent. To provide the final opportunity of hearing to the Appellant, the hearing was again fixed at NEPRA Regional Office Multan on 07.02.2025 for which notices dated 04.02.2025 were issued to both parties. On the given hearing date, again no one tendered appearance for both the Appellant and the Respondent. Despite repeated notices, the nonappearance of the Appellant before NEPRA shows his lack of interest in pursuing this appeal.
 In view of the above, the appeal is dismissed for non-prosecution in accordance with
- 2. In view of the above, the appeal is dismissed for non-prosecution in accordance will Regulation 11(1) of the NEPRA (Procedure for Filing Appeals) Regulations, 2012.

Abid Hussain Member/Advisor (CAD)

7 Jultag

Muhammad Irfan-ul-Haq Member/ALA (Lic.)

Dated: 11-03-2025

Appeal No.053/POI-2023

Naweed Hlah Sheikh Convener/DG (CAD)

